
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Standards Committee 

Date: 19 January 2010 

Time: 5.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: Carden, Drake, Lepper, 
Steedman, C Theobald and Watkins 
 
Independent Members: Dr M Wilkinson 
(Chairman), Ms M Carter and Mrs H  Scott 
 
Rottingdean Parish Council Representatives: 
Mr J C Janse van Vuuren and Mr G W Rhodes 
 

Contact: Jane Clarke 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291064 
jane.clarke@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout             

Councillor 
Watkins 

Councillor 
Carden 

Councillor 
Lepper 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Ms M Carter 
 

Councillor 
Steedman 

Councillor 
Mrs 

Theobald 

Councillor 
Drake 

Head of 
Department 

Dr M.B 
Wilkinson 

Lawyer 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Mrs H Scott 
 

Mr G W 
Rhodes 

Member 
Speaking 

Mr J C 
Janse van 
Vuuren 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

13. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2009 (copy attached).  
 

15. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

16. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on Tuesday 12 
January 2010). 
 
No public questions received by date of publication. 

 

 

17. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 7 - 18 

 Report of the Director of Strategy & Governance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Liz Woodley Tel: 29-1509  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

18. GUIDANCE OF CONFIDENTIALITY 19 - 32 

 Report of the Director of Strategy & Governance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Abraham Ghebre-
Ghiorghis 

Tel: 29-1500  

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

19. REVISED MEMBERS WEB POLICY 33 - 48 

 Report of the Director of Strategy & Governance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Caroline Banfield, 
Abraham Ghebre-
Ghiorghis 

Tel: 29-1126, Tel: 29-
1500 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

20. COMPLAINTS UPDATE 49 - 60 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Brian Foley Tel: 29-1229  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Jane Clarke, (01273 
291064, email jane.clarke@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Monday, 11 January 2010 

 

 

 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Agenda Item 14 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

5.00pm 8 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors: Carden, Drake, Steedman and Watkins  
 

Independent Members: Dr M Wilkinson (Chairman), Mrs H  Scott 

 
Rottingdean Parish Council Representatives: Mr J C Janse van Vuuren and Mr G W 
Rhodes 
 
Apologies: Councillor Jeane Lepper and Councillor Carol Theobald 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

6. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
6a Declarations of Interest 
 
6.1 There were none. 
 
6b Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
6.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Standards Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

 
6.3 RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded. 
 
7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
7.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2009 be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

1



 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 8 SEPTEMBER 
2009 

 
8. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
8.1 The Chairman stated that following on from the recommendations that arose from the 

recent future planning session, meetings between the independent Members and each 
political group had been organised and were to begin that evening. 

 
 The Chairman paid tribute to Mr Brian Rowe, who had previously been a Councillor of 

Brighton & Hove City Council, and had sadly passed away. He noted that Mr Rowe had 
been the first opposition spokesperson to sit on the newly formed Standards Committee 
and had done a great deal to ensure the political neutrality of the Committee. The 
Chairman recognised the support and wisdom he had received from Mr Rowe during the 
formative meetings of the Standards Committee. Councillor Watkins and Councillor 
Carden joined in the tribute and felt that Mr Rowe had earned respect from all parties. 
He would be greatly missed. 

 
9. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
9.1 There were none. 
 
10. STANDARDS COMMITTEE (FURTHER PROVISIONS) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 

2009 
 
10.1 The Committee considered a report from the Monitoring Officer regarding the Standards 

Committee (Further Provisions) (England) Regulations 2009 (for copy see minute book). 
 
10.2 The Senior Lawyer summarised the report and highlighted that there were two notable 

changes to the regulations. The first was that the Standards Board for England (SBE) 
could now suspend the initial assessment functions of local authorities. There was 
currently no guidance as to when this might occur, but it was intended as a ‘last resort’ 
option, and only after attempts to improve the processes of the authority in question had 
failed.  

 
She stated that the SBE had to give notice of their intention to do this, and there was an 
opportunity for the local authority to argue against the suspension. Once assessment 
functions had been suspended however, the SBE could take over the initial assessment 
of complaints themselves, or request another authority to take on this role.  
 
The second element of the changes related to the provisions for joint Standards 
Committees. The Senior Lawyer stated that it was the Governments’ view that joint 
Committees would be more efficient and the imposition of sanctions more effective 
when organised jointly. She felt that, for logistical reasons, any joint Committee would 
ideally take place with authorities in the area, but noted that there was not currently a 
desire within the local area to investigate this option. 
 
Lastly, the regulations clarified the rules relating to dispensations, although the Senior 
Lawyer felt the changes were fairly academic and in practice dispensations would 
continue to operate in the same way. 

 

2



 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 8 SEPTEMBER 
2009 

10.3 Councillor Watkins asked if the joint Standards Committee arrangements would be on a 
permanent or ad-hoc basis. He believed there were instances where a joint Committee 
could be beneficial, especially in relation to services that the provided jointly by different 
authorities. The Senior Lawyer stated that once it was set up, the joint Committee would 
remain in place, but authorities had to make provisions for withdrawal from the 
arrangements at any stage. 

 
10.4 RESOLVED – That the Standards Committee notes the report. 
 
11. STANDARDS COMPL
[...]
eport is noted. 
 
12. MEMBERS' WEB PAGES 
 
12.1 The Committee considered a report from the Director of Strategy and Governance 

regarding Members’ Web Pages (for copy see minute book). 
 
12.2 The Monitoring Officer summarised the report and highlighted that changes had been 

made to the Members’ Web Pages Policy as a result of a Standards Panel 
recommendation following assessment of a complaint. 

3



 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 8 SEPTEMBER 
2009 

 
12.3 The main changes related to the rules regarding external links on the Members’ blog 

pages, and the rules relating to publicity of political events. The Monitoring Officer stated 
that some Local Authorities had decided to ban links altogether from their website, whilst 
others had no adopted policy. He felt the revised policy of Brighton & Hove City Council 
was between these two positions, and now allowed links but subject to certain 
restrictions. Further changes were that personal blogs must now include a disclaimer 
stating that Brighton & Hove City Council could not take responsibility for the content of 
webpages that were external to its site. Once the policy was adopted this would be 
mandatory, and failure to include this disclaimer would constitute a breach of the Code 
of Conduct. 

 
 The second change related to publicity of political events on the Council’s website. The 

Monitoring Officer stated that reference to an event was substantially different to 
promotion or publicity of an event. It was important to recognise that the City Council 
received political visitors in an official capacity on a regular basis, and reference to such 
an event, where it concerned one of the functions of the local authority, should not 
constitute a breach of the Code of Conduct.  

 
If reference to such an event was made by a Member author who then went on to 
promote the event or share opinions on it, then this would constitute a breach of the 
Policy and therefore the Code. 

 
 The Monitoring Officer add
[...]
R 
2009 

the Code of Conduct. The Chairman felt that this would increasingly become an issue in 
the future and proposed to raise this at the impending Standards Conference. 

 
12.7 Councillor Janse Van Vuuren felt that Councillors needed to be directed more firmly to 

Officers for advice when they were unsure about the content of a webpage, especially 
as once it was published onto the internet it was very difficult to withdraw. Ms Scott 
agreed and felt that paragraph 7 of the revised policy should be highlighted to Members 
accordingly. 

 
12.8 Councillor Watkins felt the changes and implications of the policy were important and 

requested that a session on this was included in any blog writing training that Members 
received from the Council. 

 
12.9 RESOLVED – That: 
 

1. The Standards Committee notes and approves the content of the revised 
Members’ Web Pages Policy, subject to the approval of the Governance 
Committee. 

2. That the revised policy is referred to the Governance Committee for 
approval. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 5.45pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 

 

5



6



STANDARDS COMMITTEE Agenda Item 17 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Subject: Annual report of the Standards Committee 

Date of Meeting: 19 January 2010 

Report of: Director of Strategy & Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Liz Woodley  Tel: 291509      

 E-mail: liz.woodley@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
  
1.1 Section 3 of this report summarises the main ethical requirements of the 

Local Government Act 2000, and shows how the council has complied over 
the period of 14 months since the previous report of November 2008.  

 
1.2 Section 3.13 of the report details the Monitoring Officer arrangements.  
 
1.3   An overall assessment is given at 3.19. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 That the Committee reviews the period November 2008 to December 2009 

and advises of any action it wishes to be taken. 
 
2.2 That the Chair presents the report to Council. 
 
 
3.  RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 Membership, Work of & Reports to the Standards Committee 
 
3.1.1 The membership of the committee during this period has been as 

follows:- 
 

• 3 Independent persons:- Ms M Carter, Mrs H Scott, Dr M B 
Wilkinson; 

• 2 Rottingdean Parish Council representatives:- Parish Councillors 
Mr G Rhodes and Mr J C Janse van Vuuren;  
[The 3 independent persons and Parish Council representatives are 
collectively described in this report as Independent Members] 

7



• 2 Conservative Members:- Councillors Drake and Fallon-Khan until 
May 2009, and Councillors Drake and Mrs Theobald from May 
2009;  

• 1 Green Member: - Councillor Steedman;  

• 2 Labour Members: - Councillors Lepper and Carden; 

• 1 Liberal Democrat Member: - Councillor Watkins. 
 

The Chairman throughout has been Dr. Wilkinson. There is no deputy 
chair, the Committee having determined at its meeting on 10 June 
2008 that the position of Deputy Chair should remain vacant, with one 
of the independent Members deputising in the event of the Chairman 
being unavailable.   

 
3.1.2 In the autumn of 2009, the Independent Members of the Standards 

Committee and the Monitoring Officer visited each of the Political 
Groups in the Council to discuss what, up to then, appeared a high 
number of complaints and possible ways to encourage better 
communication between the groups. The meetings were constructive 
and the comments received will be taken on board in developing the 
Council’s approach to maintaining high standards of conduct.  

 
3.1.3 There have been 4 meetings of the full Standards Committee since 

November 2008, including the meeting on 11 November. The following 
matters have been considered:- 

 
 11 November 2008  

Received report on Member complaints and service complaints. 
Considered Annual report of the Standards Com
[...]
y & Governance 
budget. 

 
Finance Officer Consulted: Anne Silley  Date: 21 December 2009 

 
5.2 Legal Implications: 
 

These are addressed in the body of the report.  
 

Lawyer Consulted: Liz Woodley   Date: 20 November 2009  
 
5.3 Equalities Implications: 
 

There are none.  
 
5.4 Sustainability Implications: 
 

There are none.  

16



5.5 Crime & Disorder Implications:  
 

There are none.  
 
5.6 Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  
 

There are none.  
 
5.7 Corporate / Citywide Implications 
 

There are none.  

17



 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
None. 
 
 
Documents In Members’ Rooms: 
 
None. 
 
 
Background Documents: 
 
None. 

18



STANDARDS COMMITTEE Agenda Item 18 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Subject: Guidance to Members on Confidential Information 

Date of Meeting: 19 January 2010 

Report of: Director of Strategy & Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Abraham Ghebre-Ghiorghis Tel: 29-1500 

 E-mail: abraham.ghebre-ghiorghis@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

Wards Affected:  All 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
  
1.1 In September 2007, guidance on confidential information was issued to 

Members and Officers outlining the legal position and to reflect the revised 
Code of Conduct for Members. The Guidance is attached as Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 This report seeks to update the guidance to take account of some recent 

decisions of the Adjudication Panel for England. It was considered by the 
Governance Committee on 17 November and the extracts from its 
proceedings are attached as Appendix 2. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
  
2.1 That Members note the principles summarised in paragraph 3.3 and approve 

the revised guidance incorporating those points as indicated in the document 
in Appendix 1. 

 
2.3 That a copy of the revised guidance be circulated to all Members following 

approval by the Committee. 
  
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  
3.1 A combinatio
[...]
s. The 
Governance Committee met on 17 November and supported further 
amendments. This report seeks final approval from the Standards 
Committee including the modification to paragraph 6 as agreed by the 
Governance Committee. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 That the Standards Committee: 
 

(a) Notes and approves the content of the revised Members’ Web Page 
Policy. 

 
(b) Requires all Members who have pages published on the Members’ 

Web Pages to sign the revised Web Page Policy as a condition of 
remaining published on the site and that any Members wishing to join 
the site in the future should be granted access to it on condition that 
they first sign a copy of the revised Members’ Web Page Policy. 

 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 The Members’ Web Pages were launched in July 2006 in order to benefit 

both councillors and residents by: 
 

§ Providing information on the local area and councillor activities. 
§ Facilitating increased communication and feedback between 

councillors and constituents. 

33



§ Promoting understanding of the role of councillors and of the local 
democratic process. 

 
3.2 Prior to the launch, an Acceptable Use Policy was drafted to emphasise a 

number of legal issues that could potentially affect website authors.  The 
policy was approved by the Member Development Working Group and 
subsequently by Standards Committee at its meeting of 14 July 2006.  Any 
member who wished to publish content on the Members’ Web pages was 
asked to sign his/her acceptance to be bound by the policy as a prerequisite 
to being supplied with logon details. 

 
3.3 On 12 September 2006, Standards Committee approved a revised version 

of the Acceptable Use Policy, and renamed it the Members’ Web Page 
Policy (copy attached as Appendix One).  The revised version contained 
further information on web page content that could be construed as “political” 
and also highlighted councillors’ duty to promote race 
[...]
m. The Standards and Complaints Team will refer all 
complaints to Democratic Services (who will discuss these with the 
Member concerned) and/or will direct complainants to the Standards 
Board as appropriate.  

 

13.4  Staff in Democratic Services reserve the right to suspend a Member's 
pages while they or the Standards Board investigate any complaint and 
they also reserve the right to close a Member's pages permanently in 
the event of a serious complaint being upheld as well founded.  

 

13.5  Democratic Services also reserve the right to suspend or remove 
permanently any pages that they themselves consider to be 
inappropriate, including in cases where no complaint has yet been 
received. 

 

UNDERTAKING 

I have read and understood the above Members Web Page policy and agree 
to be bound by the terms set out in it.  

 

Signed:………………………………………………  Date: ………………………… 

 

Print name:…………………………………………. 

 

46



Item 19: APPENDIX 2 

 
 

EXTRACT OF THE PROCEEDINGS FROM GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD ON 17 

NOVEMBER 2009 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

4.00PM 17 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 

 

MINUTES 

 
Present:  Councillors Oxley (Chairman), Simpson (Deputy Chairman), Elgood, Fallon-Khan, 

Kemble, Mears, Mitchell, Randall, Simson and Taylor 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Bennett and Dr M Wilkinson (Chairman of the Standards 
Committee) 
 

PART ONE 

 
 

51. MEMBERS' WEB PAGES GUIDANCE - REVIEW OF GUIDANCE 

 
51.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Strategy & Governance 

concerning the revised draft Members’ Web Page Policy (for copy see minute book). 
 
51.2 Further to representations made to the Head of Law by Councillor Kitcat outside of the 

meeting, the Head of Law proposed a further amendment to the revised guidance in 
relation to the monitoring of external links on Members’ web pages; councillors would 
remain responsible for the content of external links, but only to the extent to which they 
know or would reasonably be expected to know whether the content failed to comply 
with the restrictions detailed in the revised policy. 

 
51.3 Members of the Committee agreed that this would reduce the burden on councillors 

while preserving the responsibility. 
 
51.4 RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That Members approve the revised Members Web Policy, including one further 
amendment as described by the Head of Law. 

 
(2) That the Committee requires all Members who have pages published on the 

Members’ web pages to sign the revised Web Page Policy as a condition of 
continuing to use the web page facility and that Members wishing to join the site in 
the future be granted access to it on condition that they first sign a copy of the 
revised Members’ Web Page Policy. 

 
(3) That the operation of the policy be monitored and a report comes back to the 

Committee in six month time. 

47



48



STANDARDS COMMITTEE Agenda Item 20 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

  

Subject: Complaints Update  

Date of Meeting: 19 January 2010  

Report of: Monitoring Officer 

Contact Officer: Name:  Brian Foley Tel: 29-3109      

 E-mail: brian.foley@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 Complaints regarding Member conduct are administered under the 

arrangements as defined by The Standards Committee (England) 
Regulations 2008 which came into effect on 08 May 2008. These regulations 
are derived from the Local Government Act 2000 as amended by the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

 
1.2 This report gives information about Standards Complaint being dealt with in 

the council year 2009/10. 
 
1.3 Corporate complaints are dealt with under the Corporate Complaints 

Procedure at Stage 1, Stage 2 and via the Local Government Ombudsman. 
The powers of the Ombudsman are set out in the Local Government Act 
1974. 

 
1.4 This report contains a very brief 
[...]
 and Resources have increased.  

 

Stage One Stage Two  

Q1,Q2 09/10  2008/09 Q1,Q2 09/10 2008/09 

ASC&H 177 522 15 34 

CYPT 14 54 1 2 

Culture 21 45 0 0 

Environment 497 1058 37 42 

F&R 143 298 15 19 

S&G 5 10 0 1 

Totals 857 1987 68 98 

 
 
4. CONSULTATION: 
 
4.1 There has been no consultation. 
 
 
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
  
5.1 Financial Implications: 
 

There are no direct financial implications arising from the report. 
 

Finance Officer Consulted: Anne Silley  Date: 17 December 2009 
 
5.2 Legal Implications: 
  
  There are no legal implications. 
 
 Lawyer Consulted: Liz Woodley   Date: 17 December 2009 
 
5.3 Equalities Implications:  
 

There are no equalities implications. 
 
5.4 Sustainability Implications: 
  
  There are no sustainability implications. 
 
5.5 Crime & Disorder Implications:  
  
  There are no crime and disorder implications. 

57



 
5.6 Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  
  
  There are no Risk and Opportunity management Implications. 
 
5.7 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
 
  There are no Corporate or Citywide implications.
 
 

58



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
None.  
 
 
Documents In Members’ Rooms: 
 
None. 
  
 
Background Documents: 
 
None. 

 

59



60


	Agenda
	14 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	17 Annual Report of the Standards Committee
	18 Guidance of Confidentiality
	Item 18 - Guidance to Members on Confidentiality Appendix 1

	19 Revised Members Web Policy
	Item 19 - Revised Members Web Policy Appendix 1
	Item 19 - Revised Members Web Policy Appendix 2

	20 Complaints Update



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

5.00pm 19 JANUARY 2010 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors: Carden, Drake, Lepper and Watkins  
 

Independent Members: Dr M Wilkinson (Chairman), Mrs H  Scott 
 
Rottingdean Parish Council Representatives: Mr J C Janse van Vuuren and Mr G W 
Rhodes 
 
Apologies: Councillor Paul Steedman, Councillor Carol Theobald and Ms M Carter 
(Independent Member) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

13. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
13a Declarations of Interest 
 
13.1 There were none. 
 
13b Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
13.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Standards Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

 
13.3 RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded.  
 
14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
14.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2009 be signed by 

the Chairman as a correct record. 



 

2 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 19 JANUARY 2010 

 
15. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
15.1 The Chairman updated the Committee on recent meetings between some Independent 

Members of the Standards Committee and the party groups. Most recently they had met 
with the Labour Group and this had provided an interesting discussion around standards 
issues within the Council, with a variety of views being heard. The Chairman thanked all 
of the groups for allowing the visits, and he hoped to continue this type of activity into 
the future. 

 
16. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
16.1 There were none. 
 
17. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
17.1 The Committee considered a report regarding the Annual Report of the Standards 

Committee (for copy see minute book). 
 
17.2 Councillor Rhodes noted in the report that there was the indication that all of the 

Independent Members had been to visit Groups to discuss standards issues. This was 
not, in fact, correct and he asked for this statement to be rectified. 

 
17.3 Councillor Lepper felt that the on-line Register of Interests was not kept as up-to-date as 

it should be, and asked what arrangements were made in this regard. The Senior 
Solicitor, Ms Woodley, stated that Democratic Services were responsible for registering 
the updates on-line and this was done as soon as they were made aware of them. She 
stated that it was the responsibility of Members to make Democratic Services aware of 
any updates that were needed to the register, although a reminder email was sent out 
by the department every month to assist with this. 

 
Councillor Lepper felt that, if this was the case, some Members were not updating the 
department quickly enough, or in some cases not at all. The Head of Law, Mr Ghebre-
Ghiorghis, stated that reminders were made around the time of Annual Council. He 
noted that there might be a delay in updating the website and undertook to speak to 
Democratic Services to ensure this process was not being delayed. 

 
17.4 Councillor Watkins felt that Independent Members of other meetings should be included 

on the reminder list that was sent out by Democratic Services to ensure their Register of 
Interests was up-to-date. He asked if questions could be asked about the Annual Report 
when it came to Full Council. Mr Ghebre-Ghiorghis replied that the standing orders did 
not give provision for questions to be asked of someone who was not a Member of the 
Council, and as the report would be presented by the Independent Chairman of the 
Standards Committee, questions would not be allowed. 

 
 Councillor Watkins felt it would be useful for the profile of standards issues to be raised 

within the Council. Mr Ghebre-Ghiorghis replied that a joint-working Strategy Officers 
Governance Group met every two weeks to discuss all aspects of good governance 
within the Council and any actions derived from this would be progressed forward by 
relevant officers. 



 

3 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 19 JANUARY 2010 

 
17.5 RESOLVED – 
  
 1. That the Committee has reviewed and noted the report; and 
 2. That the Chairman presents the report to Full Council. 
 
18. GUIDANCE OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
 
18.1 The Committee considered a report from the Director of Strategy & Governance 

regarding Guidance to Members on Confidential Information (for copy see minute book). 
 
18.2 Mr Ghebre-Ghiorghis presented the report and noted that there had been a slight 

change to the draft recommendations from the last time the Committee had viewed 
them. He stated that the city Council kept a great deal of information on other groups 
and individuals in the city, and whilst this information should normally be considered in 
favour of disclosure, it was recommended that at times it should be recognised that this 
information needed to be kept confidential. Guidance was being issued around 
confidentiality, and there were currently several cases with Standards for England where 
principles in this area were being developed. 

 
 One of the main principles was the recognition that the status of confidential information 

did not change merely because it had been leaked. However, if a Member felt that it 
would be in the greater public interest to leak the information, it would still be possible in 
certain circumstances to disclose without penalty. 

 
 Another principle was that if confidential information had been voted to remain 

confidential at a meeting, but was subsequently disclosed by a Member who had voted 
at the meeting, this would incur a penalty. Mr Ghebre-Ghiorghis stated that if the proper 
processes of the Council were followed then it would be in the greater public interest to 
uphold these processes. He recognised that third party disclosure interests and the 
Human Rights Act principles needed to be taken into account in any decision to disclose 
information, but stated that the decision needed to balance conflicting principles before 
a reasoned decision could be reached. 

 
18.3 Councillor Watkins asked if confidential information was disclosed to Councillors during 

ward surgeries, were Councillors still bound by disclosure rules. Mr Ghebre-Ghiorghis 
stated that Members were at all times bound when they were acting in their capacity as 
a Councillor for Brighton & Hove City Council. He added that this related to personal 
information however, and more general problems could be validly raised as an issue. 

 
18.4 RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the principles summarised in paragraph 3.3 are noted. 
 
2. That the revised guidance incorporating those points as indicated at appendix 1 

of the report is approved. 
 
3. That a copy of the revised guidance be circulated to all Members following 

approval by the Committee. 
 



 

4 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 19 JANUARY 2010 

 
19. REVISED MEMBERS WEB POLICY 
 
19.1 The Committee considered a report from the Director of Strategy & Governance 

regarding Members’ Web Pages – Review of Guidance (for a copy see minute book). 
 
19.2 Mr Ghebre-Ghiorghis presented the report and noted that it had been to Governance 

Committee on 17 November 2009 where changes had been recommended to 
paragraph 6 of the draft guidance. Concern had been raised that Members were not 
able to control the content of websites that their pages linked to inadvertently, and most 
Members would not have the skill to determine if a website was compliant with all 
regulations necessary. 

 
 Resulting from this concern, three options were available which included removal of all 

links on Members’ websites hosted by Brighton & Hove City Council; to leave the 
guidance as it currently was, which allowed links to be added without any checks; or to 
change the guidance to make it the responsibility of Members to check where they 
would “know or be reasonably expected to know”. This last amendment had been made 
to the draft guidance which was before the Committee for approval.  

 
19.3 Councillor Watkins asked if the guidance applied to web casts of Council meetings and 

Mr Ghebre-Ghiorghis replied that the Council owned the copyright to web casts and 
copyright laws may apply in certain circumstances. He added that if material from web 
casts remained on Council hosted sites, then there would not be an issue. Placing this 
material on external sites could create a problem however. 

 
19.4 RESOLVED – 
 
 1. That the Members’ Web Pages policy is approved. 
 

2. That all Members who have pages published on the Members Web Pages are 
required to sign the revised Web Pages policy as a condition of remaining 
published on the site and that any Member wishing to join the site in the future 
should be granted access to it on condition that they first sign a copy of the 
revised Members’ Web Pages policy. 

 
20. COMPLAINTS UPDATE 
 
20.1 The Committee considered a report from the Monitoring Officer regarding the 

Complaints Update (for a copy see minute book). 
 
20.2 The Standards & Complaints Manager, Mr Foley, presented the report and summarised 

the complaints received and resolved. He noted that generally Ombudsman complaints 
had fallen for the last year, as had stage one and two complaints for Adult Social Care 
and Housing. However, stage two complaints for Environment had increased 
considerably. 

 
20.3 Councillor Lepper asked that the next Complaints Update be broken down into 

departmental figures, and this would give a greater indication of where problems may lie 
in any given directorate. The Standards & Complaints Manager agreed to do this. He 



 

5 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 19 JANUARY 2010 

added that the information could also be added as part of a regular review programme 
for scrutiny, where Members could view the figures in more depth. 

 
20.4 RESOLVED – That the Complaints Update is noted. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.45pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 

 


